

No. 21-854

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RACHEL MANISCALCO, et al.,

Petitioners,

against

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Respondents

RICHARD DEARING*
DEVIN SLACK
SUSAN PAULSON
**Counsel of Record*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
A. Several factors—the procedural posture, the sparse record, and changed circumstances—make this a poor vehicle. .	10
B. The non-precedential ruling below implicates no circuit split, and in fact honors this Court’s controlling precedent. 13	
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973)	12
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	15
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	15
<i>Hilliard v. Ferguson</i> , 30 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Huang v. Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N. Carolina</i> , 902 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	16, 17
<i>Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	14
<i>McCarthy v. Philadelphia Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 424 U.S. 645 (1975)	15
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1994)	14

<i>Nicholas v. Penn. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Palka v. Shelton</i> , 623 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Piecknick v. Penn.</i> , 36 F.3d 1250 (3d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	10
<i>Wroblewski v. City of Washburn</i> , 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Zielasko v. Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	16

Other Authorities

New York State Education at a Glance (visited Mar. 4, 2022), https://perma.cc/D97C-ZKRF	15
